The

Gazette

Kolkata

Extraordinary
Published by Authority

VAISAKHA 18]

WEDNESDAY, MAY 8, 2019

[SAKA 1941

PART I-Orders and Notifications by the Governor of West Bengal, the High Court, Government Treasury, etc.

GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

Department of Fisheries, Aquaculture, Aquatic Resources & Fishing Harbours, IT Building (7th & 8th Floor)

31, G.N. Block, Sector-V, Salt Lake City, Kolkata - 700 091

No. 1027-Fish/C-V/1H-01/2019

Dated, Kolkata, the 25th April, 2019.

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the power conferred by sub-section (2) of section 14 of the West Bengal Marine Fishing Regulation Act, 1993 (West Bengal Act IX of 1993), the Governor is pleased hereby to appoint, with effect from the date of Notification, the Managing Director, West Bengal Fisheries Corporation Limited, to be the Fishery Terminal Authority, who shall henceforth be responsible for overall management of Deshapran Fishing Harbours, Petuaghat, in the district of Purba Medinipur.

By order of the Governor,

DR. RAVI INDER SINGH
Secretary to the Government of West Bengal.